

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Southern District of New York

U.S. ATTORNEY PREET BHARARA

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Thursday, August 15, 2013 http://www.justice.gov/usao/nys CONTACT: U.S. ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Julie Bolcer, Jerika Richardson,
Jennifer Queliz
(212) 637-2600

<u>U.S. Department of Commerce</u> Eugene Cottilli (202) 482-2721 <u>FBI</u> Jim Margolin, J. Peter Donald, Kelly Langmesser, Adrienne Senatore, Christos Sinos (212) 384-2100

<u>U.S. Customs and Border Protection</u> Anthony Bucci (646) 733-3275

<u>ICE-HSI</u> Lynda E. Interlandi, James Deboer (646) 230-3289/ (646) 313-2716

DCIS Susan DeYoung (703) 604-8535

IRANIAN NATIONAL SENTENCED IN MANHATTAN FEDERAL COURT TO 30 MONTHS IN PRISON FOR CONSPIRING TO EXPORT SATELLITE TECHNOLOGY FROM THE UNITED STATES TO IRAN

Preet Bharara, the United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, George Venizelos, the Assistant Director-in-Charge of the New York Field Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI"), James T. Hayes, Jr., the Special Agent-in-Charge of the New York Field Office of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement's ("ICE") Homeland Security Investigations ("HSI"), Kenneth Siegler, the Resident Agent-in-Charge of the New York Office of the Defense Criminal Investigative Service ("DCIS"), Sidney Simon, the Special Agent-in-Charge of the U.S. Commerce Department, Bureau of Industry and Security's Office of Export Enforcement New York Field Office ("OEE"), and Robert E. Perez, Director of New York Field Operations for U. S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP), announced that SEYED AMIN GHORASHI SARVESTANI, an Iranian national, was sentenced yesterday in Manhattan federal court to 30 months in prison for conspiring to export goods, including satellite technology and hardware, from the United States to Iran, in violation the International Emergency Economic Powers Act. GHORASHI was arrested on October 3, 2012, and pled guilty on May 8, 2013 before U.S. District Judge Paul G. Gardephe, who also imposed yesterday's sentence.

According to the Complaint, the Information to which GHORASHI pled guilty, and statements made during the plea proceeding:

GHORASHI, an Iranian national, was an owner of, and served as a managing director and director of, two related companies based in the United Arab Emirates. In that capacity, he worked with others to export electronic equipment used for satellite communications and data transfer, as well as other goods, from the United States to Iran, without the requisite approval from the U.S. Department of Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control.

GHORASHI and others conspired to acquire satellite technology and hardware from a supplier based in the United States, for shipment to Iran. To conceal the true destination of the goods from the U.S. supplier, GHORASHI and his co-conspirators arranged for the items to be shipped first to the United Arab Emirates and subsequently shipped to Iran.

* * *

Mr. Bharara praised the investigative work of the New York Offices of the FBI, ICE-HSI, DCIS, and OEE. Mr. Bharara also thanked CBP for their assistance.

In addition to the prison term, GHORASHI, 46, was ordered to pay a \$100,000 fine and to forfeit \$54,000. Judge Gardephe also ordered him to pay a \$100 special assessment.

This case is being handled by the Office's Terrorism and International Narcotics Unit. Assistant U.S. Attorney Rachel P. Kovner is in charge of the prosecution.

13-274 ###